certain employees in the United States. Employees hired on or after May 1, 2004 are not eligible to participate in the
Nonqualified Plan. The Nonqualified Plan provides for pension benefits earned under the Company's primary pension
plan benefit formula, payment of which is limited by income tax regulations.

Pension arrangements for employees of foreign subsidiaries are provided generally through currently funded defined
contribution plans and local insurance contracts.

As discussed in Note 1, the Company adopted SFAS 158 on April 30, 2007. SFAS 158 required the Company's
underfunded and unfunded plans to be recognized as a liability. The initial impact of SFAS 158, due to previously
unrecognized actuarial losses and prior service costs or credits, as well as subsequent changes in the funded status,
was recognized as a component of Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income, not affecting Retained Earnings in

Edgar Filing: GERBER SCIENTIFIC INC - Form 10-K

124

Shareholders' equity.

68

Edgar Filing: GERBER SCIENTIFIC INC - Form 10-K

125

The following table presents the incremental effect of applying SFAS 158 on the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of
April 30, 2007:

In thousands

Before
Application

of SFAS
158 Adjustments

After
Application

of SFAS
158

Other assets $  15,484 $(1,100) $  14,384
Deferred tax asset $  29,593 $  5,300 $  34,893
Total assets $331,762 $  4,200 $335,962
Other accrued liabilities $  25,067 $   518 $  25,585
Total current liabilities $113,235 $   518 $113,753
Accrued pension benefit liability $  16,180 $12,609 $  28,789
Accumulated other comprehensive income $  10,082 $(8,927) $   1,155
Shareholders' equity $153,408 $(8,927) $144,481

The Company uses an April 30 measurement date for its pension plans.

The following table summarizes the obligations and funded status of the pension plans and the related amounts
recognized in the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of April 30, 2007 and 2006:

Qualified Plan Nonqualified Plan
In thousands 2007 2006 2007 2006
Change in benefit obligation:
Benefit obligation at beginning of fiscal year $  98,417 $102,451 $  7,251 $  7,668
Service cost 2,361 2,894 94 164
Interest cost 5,874 5,531 427 405
Actuarial (gain) loss 1,330 (8,835) 43 (438)
Benefits paid (3,807) (3,624) (541) (548)
Benefit obligation at end of fiscal year $104,175 $  98,417 $  7,274 $  7,251